
AXISTU8008(IGT-2205AT)

AXIS TU8008 (IGT-2205AT)

Installation guide
Guide d’installation
Installationsanleitung
Guida all’installazione
Guía de instalación
イインンスストトーールルガガイイドド
Guia de instalação
Руководство по установке
설치가이드
安安装装指指南南
Panduan instalasi
Kurulum kılavuzu



2

Read this first
Read through this installation guide carefully before
you install the product. Keep the installation guide for
future reference.

Legal considerations
Video and audio surveillance can be regulated by laws
that vary from country to country. Check the laws in
your local region before using this product for
surveillance purposes.

Liability
Every care has been taken in the preparation of this
document. Please inform your local Axis office of any
inaccuracies or omissions. Axis Communications AB
cannot be held responsible for any technical or
typographical errors and reserves the right to make
changes to the product and manuals without prior
notice. Axis Communications AB makes no warranty of
any kind with regard to the material contained within
this document, including, but not limited to, the
implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose. Axis Communications AB shall not
be liable nor responsible for incidental or
consequential damages in connection with the
furnishing, performance or use of this material. This
product is only to be used for its intended purpose.

Intellectual property rights
Axis AB has intellectual property rights relating to
technology embodied in the product described in this
document. In particular, and without limitation, these
intellectual property rights may include one or more of
the patents listed at axis.com/patent and one or more
additional patents or pending patent applications in
the US and other countries.

Equipment modifications
This equipment must be installed and used in strict
accordance with the instructions given in the user
documentation. This equipment contains no user-
serviceable components. Unauthorized equipment
changes or modifications will invalidate all applicable
regulatory certifications and approvals.

Trademark acknowledgements
AXIS COMMUNICATIONS, AXIS, ARTPEC and VAPIX are
registered trademarks of Axis AB in various
jurisdictions. All other trademarks are the property of
their respective owners.

Regulatory information
Europe

This product complies with the applicable CE marking
directives and harmonized standards:

• Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive
2014/30/EU. See Electromagnetic compatibility
(EMC), on page 2.

• Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU. See
Safety, on page 3.

• Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS)
Directive 2011/65/EU and 2015/863, including
any amendments, updates or replacements. See
Disposal and recycling, on page 3.

A copy of the original declaration of conformity may
be obtained from Axis Communications AB. See
Contact information, on page 4.

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)
This equipment has been designed and tested to fulfill
applicable standards for:

• Radio frequency emission when installed
according to the instructions and used in its
intended environment.

• Immunity to electrical and electromagnetic
phenomena when installed according to the
instructions and used in its intended environment.

USA
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference,
and

2. this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

https://www.axis.com/patent


3

This equipment has been tested using a shielded
network cable (STP) and found to comply with the
limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference
when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instruction manual, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference in which case the
user will be required to correct the interference at his
own expense. The product shall be connected using a
shielded network cable (STP) that is properly grounded.

Contact information
Axis Communications Inc.
300 Apollo Drive
Chelmsford, MA 01824
United States of America
Tel: +1 978 614 2000

Canada
This digital apparatus complies with CAN ICES-3
(Class A). The product shall be connected using a
shielded network cable (STP) that is properly grounded.
Cet appareil numérique est conforme à la norme
CAN NMB-3 (classe A). Le produit doit être connecté à
l'aide d'un câble réseau blindé (STP) qui est
correctement mis à la terre.

Europe
This digital equipment fulfills the requirements for RF
emission according to the Class A limit of EN 55032.
The product shall be connected using a shielded
network cable (STP) that is properly grounded. Notice!
This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment
this product may cause RF interference, in which case
the user may be required to take adequate measures.

Australia/New Zealand
This digital equipment fulfills the requirements for RF
emission according to the Class A limit of
AS/NZS CISPR 32. The product shall be connected
using a shielded network cable (STP) that is properly
grounded. Notice! This is a Class A product. In a
domestic environment this product may cause RF

interference, in which case the user may be required to
take adequate measures.

Safety
This product complies with IEC/EN/UL 62368-1 ed. 3,
safety of audio/video and IT equipment for indoor use.

If its connecting cables are routed outdoors, the
product shall be grounded either through a shielded
network cable (STP) or other appropriate method.

The product shall be grounded via an appropriate
grounding cable.

The power supply used with this product shall have a
rated output voltage within voltage range of
12-48 VDC, and a max current rating of 0.6 A.

The power supply used with this product shall fulfill
one of the following requirements:

• Safety Extra Low Voltage (SELV) according to
CEC/NEC Class 2 source of supply as defined in
the Canadian Electrical Code, CSA C22.1 and
National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70

• Class 1 electrical energy source (ES1) and Class 2
power source (PS2) rated output power limited to
≤100 W according to IEC/EN/UL 62368-1

Laser safety
This product is designed to operate with SFP
transceiver modules that comply with
IEC 60825-1 Class 1 laser product requirements. The
use of SFP modules that do not meet Class 1 laser
safety standards may result in hazardous radiation
exposure.

Disposal and recycling
When this product has reached the end of its useful
life, dispose of it according to local laws and
regulations. For information about your nearest
designated collection point, contact your local
authority responsible for waste disposal. In accordance
with local legislation, penalties may be applicable for
incorrect disposal of this waste.

Europe
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This symbol means that the product shall not
be disposed of together with household or commercial
waste. Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and
electronic equipment (WEEE) is applicable in the
European Union member states. To prevent potential
harm to human health and the environment, the
product must be disposed of in an approved and
environmentally safe recycling process. For information
about your nearest designated collection point,
contact your local authority responsible for waste
disposal. Businesses should contact the product
supplier for information about how to dispose of this
product correctly.

This product complies with the requirements of
Directive 2011/65/EU and 2015/863 on the restriction
of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical
and electronic equipment (RoHS).

China

This product complies with the requirements of
SJ/T 11364-2024, Marking for the restriction of
hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
products.

有毒有害物质或元素

部件名称 电气实装部分

铅 (Pb) X

汞 (Hg) 〇

镉 (Cd) 〇

六价铬 (Cr(VI)) 〇

多溴联苯 (PBB) 〇

多溴二苯醚 (PBDE) 〇

邻苯二甲酸二正丁酯
(DBP)

〇

邻苯二甲酸二异丁酯
(DIBP)

〇

邻苯二甲酸丁苄酯
(BBP)

〇

邻苯二甲酸二（2-
乙基）己酯 (DEHP)

〇

〇 : 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件均质材料中
的含量均在GB/T 26572标准规定的限量要求
以下。

X: 表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一
均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572标准规定
的限量要求。

Contact information
Axis Communications AB
Gränden 1
223 69 Lund
Sweden

Tel: +46 46 272 18 00

axis.com

Warranty information
For information about Axis’ product warranty and
thereto related information, go to axis.com/warranty.

Support
If you need technical assistance, contact your Axis
reseller. If your questions can’t be answered
immediately, your reseller will forward your question
through appropriate channels to ensure a quick
response. At axis.com/support you can:

• find answers to your questions in the FAQ portal
• chat with and report problems to Axis support by

logging in to your private support area

https://www.axis.com
https://www.axis.com/warranty
https://www.axis.com/support
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English

Safety information
Hazard levels

DANGER
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

NNOOTTIICCEE
Indicates a situation which, if not avoided, could
result in damage to property.

Safety instructions

WARNING
The Axis product shall be installed by a trained
professional, and in compliance with local laws
and regulations.

NNOOTTIICCEE
• The Axis product shall be used in compliance

with local laws and regulations.
• This product is for professional use.
• Install this product at a safe distance from

children.
• Axis recommends using a shielded network

cable (STP).
• To use the Axis product outdoors, or in similar

environments, it shall be installed in an
approved outdoor housing.

• Store the Axis product in a dry and ventilated
environment.

• Avoid exposing the Axis product to shocks or
heavy pressure.

• Do not install the product on unstable poles,
brackets, surfaces or walls.

• Use only applicable tools when installing the
Axis product. Using excessive force with power
tools could cause damage to the product.

• Use a soft cloth dampened with pure lukewarm
water to clean the device.

• Don’t use chemicals such as window cleaner or
acetone to clean your device.

• Use only accessories that comply with the
technical specification of your product. These
can be provided by Axis or a third party. Axis
recommends using Axis power source
equipment compatible with your product.

• Use only spare parts provided by or
recommended by Axis.

• Do not attempt to repair the product yourself.
Contact Axis support or your Axis reseller for
service matters.

• The power supply shall be plugged in to a socket
outlet installed near the product and shall be
easily accessible.

• Use a yellow/green colored grounding cable of
at least 0.5 mm2 or 20 AWG.

Transportation

NNOOTTIICCEE
• When transporting the Axis product, use the

original packaging or equivalent to prevent
damage to the product.
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Français

Informations sur la sécurité
Niveaux de risques

DANGER
Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est
pas évitée, entraînera le décès ou des blessures
graves.

AVERTISSEMENT
Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est
pas évitée, pourrait entraîner le décès ou des
blessures graves.

ATTENTION
Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est
pas évitée, pourrait entraîner des blessures
légères ou modérées.

AAVVIISS
Indique une situation qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
pourrait endommager l'appareil.

Consignes de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT
Le produit Axis doit être installé par un
professionnel qualifié et conformément aux lois
et règlementations locales en vigueur.

AAVVIISS
• Le produit Axis doit être utilisé conformément

aux lois et règlements locaux.
• Ce produit est destiné à un usage professionnel.
• Installez ce produit à une distance sûre des

enfants.
• Axis recommande d'utiliser un câble réseau

blindé (STP).
• Pour pouvoir utiliser le produit Axis à l'extérieur,

ou dans des environnements similaires, il doit

être installé dans un boîtier d'extérieur
homologué.

• Conserver ce produit Axis dans un
environnement sec et ventilé.

• Ne pas exposer ce produit Axis aux chocs ou aux
fortes pressions.

• Ne pas installer ce produit sur des poteaux,
supports, surfaces ou murs instables.

• Utiliser uniquement des outils recommandés
pour l'installation de l'appareil Axis.
L'application d'une force excessive sur l'appareil
avec des outils puissants pourrait l'endommager.

• Pour nettoyer le dispositif, utilisez un chiffon
doux humide à l'eau tiède pure.

• N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques tels que le
nettoyant pour vitres ou l'acétone pour nettoyer
votre dispositif.

• Utiliser uniquement des accessoires conformes
aux caractéristiques techniques de votre
produit. Ils peuvent être fournis par Axis ou un
tiers. Axis recommande d'utiliser un équipement
d'alimentation Axis compatible avec votre
produit.

• Utiliser uniquement les pièces de rechange
fournies ou recommandées par Axis.

• Ne pas essayer de réparer vous-même ce
produit. Contacter l'assistance technique d'Axis
ou votre revendeur Axis pour des problèmes liés
à l'entretien.

• L'alimentation électrique doit être branchée à
une prise de courant installée près de
l'équipement et être facilement accessible.

• Utilisez un câble de mise à la terre de couleur
jaune/vert d'au moins 0,5 mm2 ou 20 AWG.

Transport

AAVVIISS
• Lors du transport du produit Axis, utilisez

l'emballage d'origine ou un équivalent pour
éviter d'endommager le produit.
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Deutsch
Sicherheitsinformationen
Gefährdungsstufen

GEFAHR
Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche,
wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, zum Tod oder zu
schweren Verletzungen führen wird.

WARNUNG
Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche,
wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, zum Tod oder zu
schweren Verletzungen führen könnte.

VORSICHT
Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche,
wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, zu leichteren oder
mäßig schweren Verletzungen führen könnte.

HHIINNWWEEIISS
Weist auf eine Situation hin, welche, wenn sie
nicht vermieden wird, zu Sachschäden führen
könnte.

Sicherheitsanweisungen

WARNUNG
Das Axis Produkt muss von fachmännisch
geschultem Personal und unter Einhaltung der
örtlich geltenden Bestimmungen installiert
werden.

HHIINNWWEEIISS
• Das Axis Produkt muss unter Beachtung der

geltenden Gesetze und Bestimmungen betrieben
werden.

• Dieses Produkt ist für den professionellen
Gebrauch bestimmt.

• Installieren Sie dieses Produkt in sicherer
Entfernung von Kindern.

• Axis empfiehlt, ein abgeschirmtes Netzwerk-
Kabel (STP) zu verwenden.

• Für den Einsatz von Axis Produkten im
Außenbereich oder ähnlichen Umgebungen
müssen diese in für den Außenbereich
zugelassenen Gehäusen installiert werden.

• Lagern Sie das Axis Produkt in einer trockenen
und belüfteten Umgebung.

• Das Axis Produkt weder Stößen noch starkem
Druck aussetzen.

• Installieren Sie das Produkt nicht an instabilen
Masten, Halterungen, Oberflächen oder
Wänden.

• Verwenden Sie bei der Installation des Axis
Produkts ausschließlich passende Werkzeuge.
Ein zu großer Kraftaufwand mit elektrischen
Werkzeugen kann das Produkt beschädigen.

• Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Geräts ein
weiches, mit lauwarmem reinen Wasser
befeuchtetes Tuch.

• Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung Ihres Geräts keine
chemischen Substanzen wie Fensterreiniger
oder Aceton.

• Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das den
technischen Vorgaben Ihres Produkts entspricht.
Dieses ist von Axis oder Drittanbietern
erhältlich. Axis empfiehlt die mit Ihrem Produkt
kompatible Stromversorgung von Axis.

• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Ersatzteile die von
Axis angeboten oder empfohlen werden.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt selbsttätig
zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich bezüglich
Reparatur und Wartung an den Axis Support
oder Ihren Axis Händler.

• Das Netzteil sollte an eine Steckdose in der
Nähe des Produkts angeschlossen werden und
leicht zugänglich sein.

• Verwenden Sie ein gelb/grün gekennzeichnetes
Erdungskabel mit einem Querschnitt von
mindestens 0,5 mm2.
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Transport

HHIINNWWEEIISS
• Bei Bedarf transportieren Sie das Axis Produkt in

der Originalverpackung oder einer
entsprechenden Verpackung, so dass Schäden
vermieden werden.

Italiano
Informazioni di sicurezza
Livelli di pericolo

PERICOLO
Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non
evitata, provoca morte o lesioni gravi.

AVVISO
Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non
evitata, potrebbe provocare la morte o lesioni
gravi.

ATTENZIONE
Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non
evitata, potrebbe provocare lesioni medie o
minori.

AAVVVVIISSOO
Indica una situazione che, se non evitata,
potrebbe danneggiare la proprietà.

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

AVVISO
Il dispositivo Axis deve essere installato da un
professionista qualificato, in conformità alle leggi
e alle disposizioni locali.

AAVVVVIISSOO
• Il dispositivo Axis deve essere utilizzato in

conformità alle leggi e alle normative locali.
• Questo prodotto è destinato all'uso

professionale.
• Installare il prodotto a una distanza di sicurezza

dai bambini.
• Axis consiglia l'uso di un cavo di rete schermato

(STP).
• Per utilizzare il dispositivo Axis in ambienti

esterni o in ambienti simili, deve essere
installato in una custodia per esterni approvata.

• Conservare il dispositivo Axis in un ambiente
asciutto e ventilato.

• Evitare di esporre il dispositivo Axis a urti o
pressioni eccessive.

• Non installare il dispositivo su supporti,
superfici, pareti o pali instabili.

• Utilizzare solo strumenti applicabili quando si
installa il prodotto Axis. Se si utilizza una forza
eccessiva con strumenti non adatti è possibile
causare danni al dispositivo.

• Usare un panno morbido inumidito con acqua
pura tiepida per pulire il dispositivo.

• Non utilizzare sostanze chimiche come
detergenti per vetri o acetone per pulire il
dispositivo.

• Utilizzare solo accessori compatibili con le
specifiche tecniche del dispositivo. Questi
possono essere forniti da Axis o da terze parti.
Axis consiglia l'uso dell'apparecchiatura di
alimentazione Axis compatibile con il
dispositivo.

• Utilizzare solo parti di ricambio fornite o
consigliate da Axis.

• Non tentare di riparare il dispositivo da soli.
Contattare l'assistenza o il rivenditore Axis per
questioni relative alla manutenzione.

• L'alimentatore dovrebbe essere collegato a una
presa di corrente vicina al dispositivo e
facilmente accessibile.

• Utilizzare un cavo di messa a terra giallo o verde
di almeno 0,5 mm2 o 20 AWG.
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Trasporto

AAVVVVIISSOO
• Durante il trasporto del dispositivo Axis,

utilizzare l'imballaggio originale o equivalente
per evitare danni al dispositivo.

Español

Información de seguridad
Niveles de peligro

PELIGRO
Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita,
provocará lesiones graves o la muerte.

ADVERTENCIA
Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita,
puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte.

PRECAUCIÓN
Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita,
puede provocar lesiones moderadas o leves.

AAVVIISSOO
Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita,
puede provocar daños materiales.

Instrucciones de seguridad

ADVERTENCIA
El producto de Axis debe instalarlo un profesional
formado conforme a las leyes y normativas
locales.

AAVVIISSOO
• Este producto de Axis debe utilizarse de acuerdo

con las leyes y normativas locales.
• Este producto es para uso profesional.
• Instale este producto a una distancia segura de

los niños.
• Axis recomienda utilizar un cable de red

blindado (STP).
• Para usar el producto de Axis en exteriores, o en

entornos similares, debe instalarse en una
carcasa exterior aprobada.

• Almacene el producto de Axis en un entorno
seco y ventilado.

• Evite exponer el producto Axis a golpes o
presiones excesivas.

• No instale el producto en postes, soportes,
superficies o paredes inestables.

• Use solo las herramientas adecuadas al instalar
el producto Axis. La aplicación de una fuerza
excesiva con herramientas eléctricas puede
provocar daños en el producto.

• Utilice un paño suave humedecido con agua
pura y tibia para limpiar el dispositivo.

• No utilice productos químicos como un
limpiacristales o acetona para limpiar el
dispositivo.

• Utilice solo accesorios que cumplan con las
especificaciones técnicas de su producto. Puede
obtenerlos de Axis o de un tercero. Axis
recomienda utilizar un equipo de suministro de
alimentación de Axis compatible con su
producto.

• Utilice solo piezas de recambio suministradas o
recomendadas por Axis.

• No intente reparar el producto usted mismo.
Contacte son el servicio de asistencia de Axis o
a su distribuidor de Axis para cualquier tema
relacionado con el mantenimiento.

• La fuente de alimentación se enchufará a una
toma de conector instalada cerca del producto y
a la que se podrá acceder fácilmente.

• Utilice un cable de tierra de color amarillo/verde
de al menos 0,5 mm2 o 20 AWG.
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Transporte

AAVVIISSOO
• Cuando transporte el producto de Axis, utilice el

embalaje original o un equivalente para evitar
daños en el producto.

Português

Informações sobre segurança
Níveis de perigo

PERIGO
Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada,
irá resultar em morte ou lesões graves.

AVISO
Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada,
poderá resultar em morte ou lesões graves.

CUIDADO
Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada,
poderá resultar em lesões leves ou moderadas.

OOBBSSEERRVVAAÇÇÃÃOO
Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada,
poderá resultar em danos à propriedade.

Instruções de segurança

AVISO
O produto Axis deve ser instalado por um
profissional treinado e de acordo com as leis e
regulamentações locais.

OOBBSSEERRVVAAÇÇÃÃOO
• O produto Axis deve ser usado em conformidade

com as leis e regulamentações locais.
• Este produto destina-se ao uso profissional.
• Instale este produto s uma distância segura de

crianças.
• A Axis recomenda usar um cabo de rede

blindado (STP).
• Para usar o produto Axis em ambientes externos

ou semelhantes, ele deverá ser instalado em
uma caixa aprovada para uso externo.

• Armazene o produto Axis em um ambiente seco
e ventilado.

• Evite expor o produto Axis a impactos ou
pressão elevada.

• Não instale o produto em suportes, mastros,
superfícies ou paredes instáveis.

• Use apenas as ferramentas recomendadas ao
instalar o produto Axis. O uso de força excessiva
com ferramentas elétricas poderia danificar o
produto.

• Use um pano macio umedecido com água
morna para limpar o dispositivo.

• Não use produtos químicos como limpa-vidros
ou acetona para limpar o dispositivo.

• Utilize apenas acessórios que atendam às
especificações técnicas do produto. Esses
poderão ser fornecidos pela Axis ou por
terceiros. A Axis recomenda usar equipamento
de fonte de alimentação Axis compatível com
seu produto.

• Utilize apenas peças sobressalentes fornecidas
ou recomendadas pela Axis.

• Não tente reparar o produto por conta própria.
Entre em contato com o suporte ou seu
revendedor Axis para quaisquer questões
relacionadas a serviços.

• A fonte de alimentação deve ser conectada em
uma tomada elétrica instalada próxima ao
produto e deverá poder ser acessada com
facilidade.

• Use um cabo de aterramento colorido amarelo/
/verde com pelo menos 0,5 mm2 ou 20 AWG.
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Transporte

OOBBSSEERRVVAAÇÇÃÃOO
• Ao transportar o produto Axis, use a embalagem

original ou equivalente para evitar danos ao
produto.

РУССКИЙ
Сведения по безопасности
Уровни опасности

ОПАСНО
Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не
устранить, приведет к смерти или опасным
травмам.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не
устранить, может привести к смерти или
опасным травмам.

ОСТОРОЖНО
Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не
устранить, может привести к травмам
незначительной или средней тяжести.

ППРРИИММЕЕЧЧААННИИЕЕ..
Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не
устранить, может вызвать повреждение
имущества.

Инструкции в экстренных ситуациях

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Монтаж этого устройства Axis должен
производиться обученным специалистом в
полном соответствии с местными законами и
нормативными требованиями.

ППРРИИММЕЕЧЧААННИИЕЕ..
• Это изделие Axis следует использовать в

соответствии с местными законами и
нормативами.

• Это изделие предназначено для
профессионального использования.

• Устанавливайте изделие на безопасном
расстоянии от детей.

• Компания Axis рекомендует использовать
экранированный сетевой кабель (STP).

• Для использования устройства Axis на
открытом воздухе или в иной среде с
аналогичными характеристиками оно должно
быть установлено в кожухе, предназначенном
для наружной установки.

• Камера Axis должна храниться в сухом,
хорошо проветриваемом помещении.

• Не допускайте ударов или сильного давления
на устройство Axis.

• Не монтируйте устройство на неустойчивых
столбах, кронштейнах, поверхностях или
стенах.

• При установке устройства Axis используйте
только предназначенные для этого
инструменты. Приложение чрезмерных
усилий к инструментам может привести к
повреждению устройства.

• Для очистки устройства используйте мягкую
ткань, смоченную в чистой умеренно теплой
воде.

• Не используйте для очистки устройства
средство для мытья окон, ацетон и другие
подобные химические вещества.

• Используйте только принадлежности,
которые соответствуют техническим
характеристикам данного устройства. Они
могут поставляться компанией Axis или
сторонним производителем. Компания Axis
рекомендует использовать блоки питания
Axis, совместимые с устройством.

• Используйте только запасные части,
поставляемые или рекомендованные
компанией Axis.

• Не пытайтесь отремонтировать устройство
самостоятельно. По вопросам обслуживания
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обращайтесь в службу поддержки Axis или к
своему реселлеру Axis.

• Блок питания следует включать в розетку,
которая должна быть легко доступной и
располагаться недалеко от изделия.

• Используйте в качестве заземляющего
провода желто-зеленый кабель сечением не
менее 0,5 мм2 или класса 20 AWG.

Транспортировка

ППРРИИММЕЕЧЧААННИИЕЕ..
• При транспортировке устройства Axis

используйте оригинальную упаковку или ее
эквивалент во избежание повреждения
изделия.

Bahasa Indonesia
Informasi keselamatan
Tingkat bahaya

BAHAYA
Menunjukkan situasi berbahaya yang jika tidak
dihindari akan menyebabkan kematian atau
cedera parah.

PERINGATAN
Menunjukkan situasi berbahaya yang jika tidak
dihindari dapat mengakibatkan kematian atau
cedera parah.

PERHATIAN
Menunjukkan situasi berbahaya yang jika tidak
dihindari dapat menyebabkan cedera ringan atau
sedang.

PPEEMMBBEERRIITTAAHHUUAANN
Menunjukkan situasi yang jika tidak dihindari
dapat menyebabkan kerusakan properti.

Petunjuk keselamatan

PERINGATAN
Produk Axis harus dipasang oleh teknisi
profesional yang terlatih dan mematuhi hukum
serta peraturan setempat.

PPEEMMBBEERRIITTAAHHUUAANN
• Produk Axis harus digunakan sesuai dengan

hukum dan peraturan setempat.
• Produk ini khusus digunakan oleh para

profesional.
• Pasang produk ini di lokasi yang aman dari

jangkauan anak-anak.
• Axis menyarankan untuk menggunakan kabel

jaringan berpelindung (STP).
• Untuk menggunakan produk Axis di luar

ruangan, atau di lingkungan serupa, produk
harus dipasang dengan penutup (housing) luar
ruang yang disetujui.

• Simpan produk Axis di lingkungan yang kering
dan berventilasi.

• Pastikan produk Axis tidak terkena guncangan
atau tekanan berat.

• Jangan memasang produk pada tiang, braket,
permukaan, atau dinding yang tidak stabil.

• Hanya gunakan alat yang sesuai ketika
memasang produk Axis. Penggunaan perkakas
listrik (power tool) dengan gaya berlebih dapat
menyebabkan kerusakan pada produk.

• Gunakan kain lembut yang dibasahi dengan air
hangat untuk membersihkan perangkat.

• Jangan gunakan bahan kimia seperti pembersih
jendela, atau aseton untuk membersihkan
perangkat Anda.

• Hanya gunakan aksesori yang sesuai dengan
spesifikasi teknis produk Anda. Aksesori dapat
disediakan oleh Axis atau pihak ketiga. Axis
menyarankan penggunaan peralatan sumber
daya Axis yang kompatibel dengan produk Anda.

• Hanya gunakan suku cadang yang disediakan
atau disarankan oleh Axis.

• Jangan mencoba untuk memperbaiki produk
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sendiri. Hubungi staf dukungan Axis atau Axis
reseller untuk hal-hal terkait servis.

• Suplai daya harus dipasang pada stopkontak
yang terpasang di dekat produk dan mudah
diakses.

• Gunakan kabel ground berwarna kuning/hijau
berukuran minimal 0,5 mm2 atau 20 AWG.

Pengangkutan

PPEEMMBBEERRIITTAAHHUUAANN
• Ketika mengangkut produk Axis, gunakan

kemasan asli atau setara untuk mencegah
kerusakan pada produk.

Türk
Güvenlik bilgileri
Tehlike seviyeleri

TEHLİKE
Önlenmediği takdirde ölüme veya ciddi
yaralanmaya yol açacak tehlikeli bir durumu
belirtir.

UYARI
Önlenmediği takdirde ölüme veya ciddi
yaralanmaya yol açabilecek tehlikeli bir durumu
belirtir.

DİKKAT
Önlenmediği takdirde küçük veya orta derecede
yaralanmaya yol açabilecek tehlikeli bir durumu
belirtir.

İİKKAAZZ
Önlenmediği takdirde mülk hasarına yol
açabilecek bir durumu belirtir.

Güvenlik talimatları
UYARI

Axis ürününün kurulumu eğitimli bir uzman
tarafından ve yerel yasa ve yönetmeliklere uygun
şekilde yapılmalıdır.

İİKKAAZZ
• Axis ürünü, yerel yasa ve yönetmeliklere uygun

şekilde kullanılmalıdır.
• Bu ürün profesyonel kullanım için tasarlanmıştır.
• Bu ürünün kurulumunu çocuklardan güvenli bir

mesafede gerçekleştirin.
• Axis, koruyuculu ağ kablosu (STP) kullanılmasını

önerir.
• Axis ürününün dış mekanlarda veya benzeri

ortamlarda kullanılabilmesi için onaylı bir dış
mekan muhafazasına monte edilmesi gerekir.

• Axis ürününü kuru ve havalandırılmış bir
ortamda saklayın.

• Axis ürününü darbelere veya aşırı basınca maruz
bırakmayın.

• Ürünü dengesiz direklere, braketlere, yüzeylere
veya duvarlara monte etmeyin.

• Axis ürününü yalnızca uygun aletleri kullanarak
monte edin. Elektrikli aletler ile aşırı güç
uygulamak ürüne zarar verebilir.

• Cihazı temizlemek için saf ılık su ile
nemlendirilmiş yumuşak bir bez kullanın.

• Cihazınızı temizlerken cam temizleyici veya
aseton gibi kimyasal maddeler kullanmayın.

• Yalnızca ürününüzün teknik özelliklerine uygun
aksesuarları kullanın. Bunlar Axis veya üçüncü
bir tarafça sağlanabilir. Axis, ürününüz ile
uyumlu Axis güç kaynağı ekipmanlarının
kullanılmasını önerir.

• Yalnızca Axis tarafından sağlanan veya önerilen
yedek parçaları kullanın.

• Ürünü kendiniz tamir etmeye çalışmayın. Servis
ile ilgili konular için Axis destek birimine veya
Axis bayinize başvurun.

• Güç kaynağı, ürünün yakınında bulunan ve
kolayca erişilebilir bir prize takılmalıdır.

• En az 0,5 mm2 veya 20 AWG'lik sarı/yeşil renkli
topraklama kablosu kullanın.

Taşımacılık

İİKKAAZZ
• Axis ürününün taşınması sırasında ürünün hasar

görmesini önlemek için orijinal ambalajını veya
muadilini kullanın.
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